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Sentiec Oyj, the parent company of Citec Group, was established in 2020. In order to carry out the 

recapitalization and restructuring of ownership of the Citec Group in February 2021, Sentiec Oyj 

acquired 100% of the shares in Citec Group Oy Ab and gained control over Citec Group and became 

the new parent company of Citec Group. The majority shareholders of Sentiec Oyj were also the 

majority owners of Citec Group Oy Ab and therefore, there was no change in the ultimate control over 

Citec Group and thus according to IFRS 3 transaction was not classified as acquisition. In this report 

“Citec Group” or “Citec” refers to the whole Sentiec Oyj Group of companies, including the parent 

company Sentiec Oyj. 

Citec Group April-June 2022 highlights 

• Revenue increased by 16,1 % to 23,2 M€ (20,0 M€) compared to Q2/2021  

• Adjusted EBITDA increased to 3,9 M€, or 16,7% of revenue (3,2 M€, or 16,0%) compared to 

Q2/2021  

Citec Group January-June 2022 highlights 

• Revenue increased by 21,3 % to 48,3 M€ (39,9 M€) compared to Q1-Q2/2021  

• Adjusted EBITDA increased to 8,7 M€, or 18,1% of revenue (6,3 M€, or 15,7%) compared to 

Q1-Q2/2021  

CEO comments 

The second quarter was strong for Citec, despite the geopolitical and financial uncertainties in the 

world. Compared to the corresponding quarter of 2021, Citec’s revenue increased by 16,1% and the 

adjusted EBITDA-% increased from 16,0% to 16,7%. The business demand for our engineering and 

technical documentation services was good during the quarter. Looking at the two first quarters of 

2022, we see that revenue increased by 21,3 % to 48,3 M€ compared to Q1-Q2/2021. Overall, we 

are satisfied with how the growth strategy and our quality has developed so far during 2022.  

 
 

 
           

  Johan Westermarck, CEO 

Significant event after the Q2 

On the 25th of April it was announced that Cyient, a leading technology solutions company with more than 14,000 
associates across 19 countries, and the owners of Sentiec Oyj have signed a definitive share sale and purchase 
agreement under which Cyient acquires all the outstanding shares of Sentiec (“Acquisition”). Sentiec issued on 
23 August 2022 conditional call notice of early redemption of the Bonds with note that the early redemption is 

conditional upon closing of the Acquisition. The closing of acquisition was completed on August 25, 2022 and the 
Early Redemption is now unconditional and may not be revoked or withdrawn. The redemption will be made on 
19 September 2022 and will be funded with financing made available for the company by new owner.  
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The acquisition and partnership with Citec will enhance Cyient’s position as a leader in the plant and 

product engineering services sector, strengthen its presence in the energy industry with a focus on 

clean energy, and expand its European footprint especially in the Nordic region, Germany and France. 

The Citec and Cyient partnership will enable customers to leverage a comprehensive set of services 

such as plant and product engineering, digital solutions, consulting, and technical documentation.  

The business outlook  

The war in Ukraine and the geopolitical issues have increased the uncertainty in the markets and thus 

the business outlook is difficult to predict currently. Citec has a solid customer base. However, we 

expect that supply chains disruptions, inflation and material costs will impact some customers, and 

we must be prepared for longer decision-making processes in some projects.  

We expect a good demand for sustainable solutions driven by energy market transition needs. The 

key offering of Citec remains, with a special focus on sustainable solutions and digitalization. In order 

to accelerate continue the profitable growth, our target is to succeed very well in key account sales, 

and simultaneously we see good possibilities with other customers.  

Key Indicators    

EUR thousands  4-6/2022 4-6/2021 1-6/2022 1-6/2021 1-12/2021 

Revenue  23 220 20 003 48 352 39 873 79 721 

EBITDA  3 839 3 168 8 690 6 024 14 884 

EBITDA %  16.5% 15.8% 18.0% 15.1% 18.7% 

Adjusted EBITDA  3 878 3 196 8 729  6 274 15 267 

Adjusted EBITDA-%  16.7% 16.0% 18.1% 15.7% 19.2% 

Operating profit (EBIT)  2 928 2 275 6 876 4 270 11 354 

Operating profit (EBIT) %  12.6% 11.4% 14.2% 10.7% 14.2% 

Equity ratio %  14.4% -1.2% 14.4% -1.2% 8.9% 

Return on equity %  5.8% -97.5% 42.7% 18.0% 46.0% 

Number of Employees at the end 

of the period  
1 015 899 1 015 899 985 

Alternative Performance Measures       

Citec presents certain financial performance measures on a non-IFRS basis as alternative performance 

measures (APMs). The APMs should not be considered as a substitute for performance measures in 

accordance with IFRS. The APMs are designed to measure profitability and provide insight into the 

company’s underlying operational performance.    

APMs used by Citec are listed, defined and reconciled below.   

1) EBITDA (Earnings Before Interest, Taxes, Depreciations and Amortisations)  

            

EUR thousands  4-6/2022 4-6/2021 1-6/2022 1-6/2021 1-12/2021 

EBIT  2 928 2 275 6 876 4 270 11 354 

Depreciation and impairments  911 893 1 814 1 754 3 530 

EBITDA  3 839 3 168 8 690 6 024 14 884 
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2) Adjusted EBITDA:            

            

EUR thousands  4-6/2022 4-6/2021 1-6/2022 1-6/2021 1-12/2021 

EBIT  2 928 2 275 6 876 4 270 11 354 

Depreciation and impairments  911 893 1 814 1 754 3 530 

Adjustments *)  39 28 39 250 383 

Adjusted EBITDA  3 878 3 196 8 729 6 274 15 267 

            
*) Adjustments includes advisory and other transaction costs related to re-financing and 

restructuring costs  

Formulas for key figures (IFRS and Non-IFRS) are presented separately in this release.  
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Definition of Key Indicators     

 

EBITDA    =  Operating profit (EBIT) + Depreciation + Amortisation 

 

EBITDA %    =  EBITDA in relation to Revenue 

 

Adjusted EBITDA   =  EBITDA - EBITDA Adjustments 

 

Adjusted EBITDA %   =  (EBITDA - EBITDA Adjustments) / Revenue 

 

Operating profit (EBIT) %  =  Operating profit in relation to Revenue 

 

Number of employees  =  Own active personnel (no long-term absentees included) 

 

EBITDA adjustments  =  Advisory and other transaction costs related to refinancing 

and costs related to restructuring 

 

Equity Ratio    =  Equity in relation to balance sheet in total - advances received 

 

 

Return on equity %   =  Profit (Loss) for the financial year in relation to average 

equity during the review period 
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CONSOLIDATED INCOME STATEMENT 
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CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET 
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CONSOLIDATED CASH FLOW STATEMENT 
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CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN EQUITY 

 



 

 

Sentiec Oyj HALF-YEAR REPORT Q2/2022 

Sentiec Oyj 

Phone +358 6 3240 700 

P.O. Box 109 

FIN-65101 Vaasa 

Finland 

www.citec.com 

1 Basis of preparation 

1.1 Company information 

Sentiec Oyj, a parent company of Citec Group ("Citec"), is a Finnish public limited liability company domiciled in 
Vaasa in Finland, and its registered address is Silmukkatie 2, FI-65101 Vaasa, Finland. In these financial 
statements release “Citec Group” or “Citec” refers to the whole Sentiec Oyj Group of companies, including the 
parent company Sentiec Oyj. 

Citec Group is an international multi-discipline engineering and technical documentation group, originally founded 
in 1984 with headquarters in Vaasa, Finland. Citec Group operates in the energy, process, oil & gas & electrofuels 
and machinery & equipment customer sectors. Citec's service offering includes plant engineering, product 

engineering, engineering consultancy, technical documentation and digital solutions. 

On February 2021, Sentiec Oyj acquired 100 per cent of the shares in Citec Group Oy Ab. The transaction was 
made to restructure the ownership and to effectuate a recapitalization of Citec.  

On February 2021, Sentiec Oyj issued a senior secured bond amounting to approximately 29 million euro. On 
December 2, 2021, Sentiec Oyj submitted an application for the Bonds to be admitted to trading on the corporate 

bond list of Nasdaq Stockholm Aktiebolag. Trading on the Bonds was commenced on 7 December 2021. 

The Board of Directors of Sentiec Oyj has approved this half-year report for disclosure in its meeting on 30 August, 

2022. The information presented in the half-year Report is unaudited. 

1.2 Basis of accounting 

This half-year report has been prepared in compliance with the IAS 34 Interim Financial Reporting standard. Half-
year information does not contain all the notes presented in the Consolidated Financial Statements for 2021 and 
should therefore be read in conjunction with the Consolidated Financial Statements for 2021 prepared in 

accordance with IFRS. The same accounting principles have been applied to the half-year information as to the 
consolidated financial statements. The annual improvements to the IFRS standards, which came into force on 

January 1, 2022 do not have a significant impact on the figures presented. 

On the 25th of April it was announced that Cyient, a leading technology solutions company with more than 14,000 
associates across 19 countries, and the owners of Sentiec Oyj have signed a definitive share sale and purchase 
agreement under which Cyient acquires all the outstanding shares of Sentiec (“Acquisition”). According to Terms 
and Conditions of the Sentiec’s bond with ISIN SE0015503495 upon the occurrence of a Change of Control Event, 
each Bondholder shall have the right to request that all, or some only, of its Bonds be repurchased at a price per 

Bond equal to 101 per cent. of the Nominal Amount. Additional expenses related to mandatory repurchase are 
presented as financial expenses in Q2.  

Sentiec issued on 23 August 2022 conditional call notice of early redemption of the Bonds with note that the early 

redemption is conditional upon closing of the Acquisition. The closing of acquisition was completed on August 25, 
2022 and the Early Redemption is now unconditional and may not be revoked or withdrawn. The redemption will 
be made on 19 September 2022 and will be funded with financing made available for the company by new owner. 
The additional expenses related to voluntary early redemption and not included in Q2 half-year result, are 

estimated to be approx. 1.7 M€.   

Deferred tax assets from the tax losses carried-forward have been recognized in the half-year report as in 
consolidated financial statements 2021. The impact of Cyient acquisition and ownership change to the deferred 
taxes has not been taken in consideration in this half-year report. Deferred tax asset from tax losses carried 
forward amounted to approx. EUR 0.1 million as of 30 June, 2022, and EUR 0.6 million as of 31 December 2021. 
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1.3 Critical management judgments and key sources of estimation uncertainty 

The preparation of IFRS financial statements requires management to make judgments, estimates and 
assumptions. These affect the reported amounts of assets and liabilities, and disclosure of contingent assets and 
liabilities at the period-end as well as the reported amounts of income and expenses during the reporting period. 
The estimates and assumptions are based on historical experience and other justified assumptions, such as future 

expectations, that Citec group management believes are reasonable under the circumstances at the end of the 
reporting period and the time when they were made. 

Although these estimates are based on management’s best knowledge of current events and actions, actual 
results may ultimately differ from those estimates. Citec reviews the estimates and underlying assumptions on 
an on-going basis and when preparing half-year financial information. The management judgements and 
accounting estimates concerning key uncertainty factors in connection with the preparation of this half-year 
financial information are identical to those applied in the Consolidated Financial Statements for 2021. 

 

2  Revenue 

2.1 Revenue disaggregation 

Citec's consolidated revenue is disaggregated by geographical market where client is located. 

 

Timing of revenue recognition 

Citec's consolidated revenue is transferred over time. 

 

3 Employee benefit expenses 

 

Number of employees at the end of the period was 1015 (899) and number of average own active employees 
was 997 (877). 
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4 Leases 

 

 

5 Derivative instruments and cash flow hedge accounting  
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Fair values are categorised into hierarchy levels that are representative of the inputs used in the valuation 
techniques as follows: 
Level 1 Fair value is calculated on the basis of quoted prices (unadjusted) in active markets for identical 

assets or liabilities that Citec can access at the measurement date. 

Level 2 Fair value is calculated on the basis of inputs other than quoted prices included in Level 1 that 
are observable for the asset or liability; either directly (i.e. as prices) or indirectly (i.e. derived 
from prices). 

Level 3 Fair value is calculated on the basis of inputs for the asset or liability that are not based on 
observable market data (unobservable inputs). 

When measuring the fair value of an asset or a liability, the Citec uses observable market data as far as possible. 
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6 Events after the balance sheet date 

On the 25th of April it was announced that Cyient, a leading technology solutions company with more than 14,000 
associates across 19 countries, and the owners of Sentiec Oyj have signed a definitive share sale and purchase 
agreement under which Cyient acquires all the outstanding shares of Sentiec (“Acquisition”). Sentiec issued on 
23 August 2022 conditional call notice of early redemption of the Bonds with note that the early redemption is 

conditional upon closing of the Acquisition. The closing of acquisition was completed on August 25, 2022 and the 
Early Redemption is now unconditional and may not be revoked or withdrawn. The redemption will be made on 
19 September 2022 and will be funded with financing made available for the company by new owner. The 
additional expenses related to voluntary early redemption and not included in Q2 half-year result, are estimated 
to be approx. 1.7 M€.   

 


